## **Corporation of the Town of Petawawa**

## By-law 1452/21

## Being a By-law to Amend By-law 257/2003, Being a By-law to Provide for the Regulating of Parking, Standing and Stopping on Highways or Parts of Highways Under the Jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Town of Petawawa and on Private and Municipal Property

**Whereas** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Petawawa wishes to amend Bylaw 257/2003 being a by-law to provide for the regulating of parking, standing and stopping on highways or parts of highways under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Town of Petawawa and on private and municipal property;

# Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Petawawa enacts as follows:

- 1. That Part 6, ENFORCEMENT AND AUTHORITY, of By-law 257/2003, be amended by adding thereto the following:
  - **"6.1.1** No person shall willfully or maliciously hinder, or interrupt or cause to be hindered or interrupted any employee or agent of the Town in the exercise of their powers or duties in accordance with this by-law."
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect following third reading.

By-law read a first and second time this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

By-law read a third time and passed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

Signature of the Mayor

Signature of the Clerk

THE HONOURABLE W. VINCENT CLIFFORD REGIONAL SENIOR JUSTICE ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE EAST REGION

COURTHOUSE 161 ELGIN STREET, 6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR OTTAWA, ONTARIO K2P 2L1



L'HONORABLE W. VINCENT CLIFFORD JUGE PRINCIPAL RÉGIONAL COUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO RÉGION DE L'EST

> PALAIS DE JUSTICE 161, RUE ELGIN, 6° ÉTAGE OTTAWA (ONTARIO) K2P 2L1

TELEPHONE/TÉLÉPHONE (613) 239-1520 FAX/TÉLÉCOPIEUR (613) 239-1572

November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2021

drecoskie@petawawa.ca

Town of Petawawa 1111 Victoria Street Petawawa, Ontario K8H 2E6

## Attention: Ms. Dawn Recoskie, CMO, Dipl. M.A.

Dear Ms. Recoskie:

## Re: Set Fines – Provincial Offences Act – Part I By-Law No. 257-2003, as amended: Traffic and Parking

Enclosed herewith are the original Order (Part I) dated November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2021 and original schedule of set fines for By-Law No. 257-2003, as amended, the By-Law indicated in the schedule.

The setting of the fines does not constitute my approval of the short form of wording used to describe the offences.

Please ensure that a copy of the said documents is forwarded to the Provincial Offences Office, which has jurisdiction for the Town of Petawawa.

Yours truly,

Electronic signature:

W. VIncent Clifford

W. Vincent Clifford Regional Senior Justice Ontario Court of Justice East Region

/nl

Enclosures

c.c.: Ms. Devyani Anandjit Crown Law Office – Criminal, Ministry of the Attorney General

# **PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT**

## Part I

IT IS ORDERED pursuant to the provisions of the *Provincial Offences Act* and the rules for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the schedule of offences under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations thereunder and Municipal By-law No. 257-2003, as amended, of the Town of Petawawa attached hereto is the set fine for that offence. This Order is to take effect on November 29<sup>th</sup>, 2021.

Dated at Ottawa, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021.

Electronic signature:

W. VIncent Clifford

W. Vincent Clifford Regional Senior Justice Ontario Court of Justice East Region

## SET FINE SCHEDULE TOWN OF PETAWAWA - BY-LAW 257/2003, AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW 1452/21: Parking

#### PART I PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

#### TITLE: PARKING CONTROL BY-LAW

ITEM #	COLUMN 1 SHORT FORM WORDING	COLUMN 2 PROVISION CREATING OR DEFINING OFFENCE	COLUMN 3 SET FINE
1	INTERFERE WITH EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF THE TOWN	6.1.1	\$405.00

*NOTE:* The penalty provision for the offences indicated above is Section 7.1 of By-law 257/2003, as amended, a certified copy of which has been filed.

The fine amount listed above has been approved by the Regional Senior Justice. Dated: November 29, 2021 Electronic Signature: W. VIncent Clifford W. Vincent Clifford Regional Senior Justice Ontario Court of Justice - East Region